

No. 01-704

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS LAMAR BEAN,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF VIOLENCE POLICY CENTER
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

MATHEW S. NOSANCHUK
M. KRISTEN RAND
VIOLENCE POLICY CENTER
1140 19th Street, N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 822-8200

CRAIG GOLDBLATT
Counsel of Record
PETER B. RUTLEDGE
MAYA ALEXANDRI
GREGORY S. CHERNACK
JENNIFER M. ROCKOFF
WILMER, CUTLER & PICKERING
2445 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 663-6000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Violence Policy Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
STATUTORY AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. CONGRESS CAN—AND DID—VALIDLY AND REPEATEDLY SUSPEND THE OPERATION OF SECTION 925(c) THROUGH APPROPRIATIONS LEGISLATION.	11
II. CONGRESS’S SUSPENSION OF ATF’S POWER PREVENTS ACTION BY THE DISTRICT COURTS.	15
A. Congress Stripped the Districts Courts of Jurisdiction.	15
B. The Statutory Structure of Section 925(c) Supports the View that Congress Did Not Intend for Courts To Rule on Applications To Restore Firearm Privileges Absent a Prior Administrative Determination.	17
C. The Lower Court’s Position Is Inconsistent With Two Separation-of-Powers Principles that Should Guide the Proper Interpretation of Section 925(c) and the Suspending Legislation.	21
III. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY, LIKE THE STATUTORY STRUCTURE, MAKES CLEAR CONGRESS’S INTENT TO STOP RE-ARMING FELONS.	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>ATF v. Galioto</i> , 477 U.S. 556 (1986)	19
<i>Bagdonas v. ATF</i> , 93 F.3d 422 (7th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , No. 00-1937, slip op. (U.S. Mar. 27, 2002)	14
<i>Bean v. ATF</i> , 253 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Beecham v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 368 (1994)	19
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	15
<i>Bradley v. ATF</i> , 736 F. 1238 (8th Cir. 1984)	19
<i>Burtch v. United States Department of Treasury</i> , 120 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977)	15
<i>Citizens To Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	20, 24
<i>Commissioner v. Engle</i> , 464 U.S. 206 (1984)	18
<i>Dalton v. Little Rock Family Planning Services</i> , 516 U.S. 474 (1996)	12
<i>FBI v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982)	17
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	17
<i>Federal Maritime Board v. Isbrandtsen Co.</i> , 356 U.S. 481 (1958)	23
<i>Finley v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 545 (1989)	15
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982)	18
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	22
<i>Kitchens v. ATF</i> , 535 F.2d 1197 (9th Cir. 1976)	19, 20
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980)	19
<i>McHugh v. Rubin</i> , 220 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Meek v. Pittenger</i> , 421 U.S. 349 (1975)	14
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	14
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 485 U.S. 678 (1988)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	20, 21
<i>Mullis v. United States</i> , 230 F.3d 215 (6th Cir. 2000).....	19, 23
<i>Owen v. Magaw</i> , 122 F.3d 1350 (10th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Pennsylvania Board of Probation & Parole v. Scott</i> , 524 U.S. 357 (1998)	23
<i>Pontarelli v. ATF</i> , No. 00-1268, 2002 U.S. App. LEXIS 5309 (3d Cir. Mar. 29, 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rice v. United States</i> , 68 F.3d 702 (3d Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Society</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992)	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Saccacio v. ATF</i> , 211 F.3d 102 (4th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Smith v. Brady</i> , 813 F. Supp. 1382 (E.D. Wis. 1993).....	22
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	13
<i>United States v. Dickerson</i> , 310 U.S. 554 (1940).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 109 U.S. 146 (1883).....	12
<i>United States v. Olin Mathieson Chemical Corp.</i> , 368 F.2d 525 (2d Cir. 1966).....	3
<i>United States v. Villamonte-Marquez</i> , 462 U.S. 579 (1983)	9, 11
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980).....	11, 12

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 706	20
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	5
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20)(A).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	3
18 U.S.C. § 925(c).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Federal Firearms Act of 1938, Pub. L. No. 75-785, 52 Stat. 1250.....	3
Act of Mar. 10, 1947, Pub. L. No. 80-14, 61 Stat. 11	3
Act of Oct. 3, 1961, Pub. L. No. 87-342, 75 Stat. 757	3
Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-616, 82 Stat. 1212.....	3
Firearms Owners' Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 99- 308, 100 Stat. 449 (1986).....	4
Treasury, Postal Service, and General Government Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 102-393, 106 Stat. 1732 (1993).....	8
Treasury, Postal Service, and General Government Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 103-123, 107 Stat. 1228 (1994).....	8
Treasury, Postal Service, and General Government Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 103-329, 108 Stat. 2385 (1995).....	8
Treasury, Postal Service, and General Government Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 104-52, 109 Stat. 471 (1996).....	8
Treasury, Postal Service, and General Government Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1997).....	8
Treasury and General Government Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 105-61, 111 Stat. 1277 (1998).....	8
Consolidated Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 106- 554, 114 Stat. 2763 (2001)	8
Treasury and General Government Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 107-67, 115 Stat. 519 (2002).....	8
27 C.F.R. § 178.144(b).....	4
27 C.F.R. § 178.144(d).....	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 102-618 (1992)	26
S. Rep. No. 97-476 (1982).....	20
S. Rep. No. 99-583 (1984).....	20
S. Rep. No. 102-353 (1992).....	26
S. Rep. No. 103-106 (1993).....	26
<i>Stop Arming Felons Act: Hearing on S.2304 Before the Subcommittee on the Constitution of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 101st Cong. (1992).....</i>	4, 5, 27
138 Cong. Rec. S13241 (daily ed. Sept. 10, 1992).....	26, 27
139 Cong. Rec. S10848 (daily ed. Aug. 6, 1993).....	27
142 Cong. Rec. S12164 (daily ed. Oct. 2, 1996).....	25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>\$4 Million a Year To Rearm Felons</i> , Wash. Post, Nov. 27, 1991, at A16	27
Nelson, Ryan Laurence, <i>Rearming Felons, Federal Jurisdiction under 18 USC § 925(c)</i> , 2001 U. Chi. Legal F. 551	16
Violence Policy Center, <i>Guns for Felons: How the NRA Works to Rearm Criminals</i> (Mar. 2000), <i>available at</i> http://www.vpc.org/studies/ felons.htm	7, 8
Violence Policy Center, <i>Putting Guns Back Into Criminals' Hands: 100 Case Studies of Felons Granted Relief From Disability Under Federal Firearms Laws</i> (1992), <i>available at</i> http://www. vpc.org/studies/reliefcont.htm	2, 3, 4, 5, 28
